
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 8 November 2016 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman)
Councillor Tony Axelrod (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Rekha Bansil
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Hannah Dalton

Councillor Jane Race
Councillor Jean Steer
Councillor Alan Sursham
Councillor Peter Webb
Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, 01372 732122 or 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 14 June 2016 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. VENUES REVIEW  (Pages 7 - 38)

This report presents the Community & Wellbeing Committee with the Report of 
the Scrutiny Review Task Group on its Review of Venues – Bourne Hall and 
Hook Road Arena, approved by the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee.

5. VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS AND FUNDING 2017/18  (Pages 39 - 44)

This report considers the general future support of voluntary organisations in 
2017/18.

6. EAST SURREY OUTREACH SERVICE  (Pages 45 - 62)

East Surrey Outreach Service (e.S.O.S) is an assertive outreach service for 
rough sleepers and non-priority-need homeless people.

Current funding for the project finishes on 31 March 2017 and further funding of 
£25,000 is required to continue the service for 2017/18. The three other partner 
local authorities are seeking further approval for match funding.

7. VENUES INCOME & SUBSIDY UPDATE - NOVEMBER 2016  (Pages 63 - 70)

This report details the performance to date and the potential year end outturn of 
the Venues income & Subsidy.

8. BUDGET TARGETS FOR 2017/18  (Pages 71 - 76)

This report informs the Committee of the Council’s revenue budgets targets 
approved by the Strategy & Resources Committee.  The report seeks support 
for changes to services and any further guidance on the preparation of the 
Committee’s service estimates for 2017/18 and for the next 2 financial years.

9. CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2016 TO 2017  (Pages 
77 - 90)

This report provides an update against our Key Priority Performance Targets for 
2016 to 2017, under our new Corporate Plan.

10. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  (Pages 91 - 96)

The references to Officers outstanding as at 8 November 2016.



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 14 June 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman);Councillor Tony Axelrod (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Rekha Bansil, Kate Chinn, Hannah Dalton (as nominated substitute for 
Councillor Jean Steer), Jane Race, Guy Robbins, Alan Sursham, Peter Webb and 
Clive Woodbridge

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Jean Steer

Officers present: Sam Beak (Leisure Development Manager), Russell Blackmur 
(Business Development Manager), Rod Brown (Head of Housing & Environmental 
Services), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Mohammed Hussain (Sale & 
Venues Operations Manager), Andrew Lunt (Head of Venues & Facilities), Alison 
Phillips (Accountant), Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer), Linda Scott 
(Community Services Manager) and Lesley Shields (Senior Accountant)

1 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Leisure Committee held on 31 March 2016 
and Minutes of the meeting of the Social Committee held on 11 April 2016 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

4 VENUES INCOME & SUBSIDY UPDATE – JUNE 2016 

The Committee received a report detailing the performance to date and the 
potential year end outturn of the Council’s Venues.

The following matters were considered:

a) 2015/16 performance. The Committee noted that income for the Councils 
Venues during the 2015/16 financial year had been approximately 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 14 June 2016 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

£100,000 under the budget target. The Committee was informed that a 
number of issues had contributed to the target not being met, including 
the disruption to bookings created by reinstatement works to Bourne Hall 
Main Hall (due to flooding) and Ewell Court House (due to a fire). 
Additionally, the Venues service had also been restructured within the 
year.

b) Ebbisham Centre website. The Committee noted that content on the 
existing website for the Ebbisham Centre was out of date and needed to 
be refreshed. The Head of Venues and Facilities informed the Committee 
that the website was maintained by the Centre’s previous owners. Officers 
had asked for it to be corrected, and the matter had now been raised with 
the new owners of the Ebbisham Centre.

c) Total income chart - 2016-17 budget target. It was noted that the chart 
provided at paragraph 3.1 of the report did not display the 2016-17 budget 
target. Officers would circulate an amended copy of the chart including 
this information following the meeting.

d) Ewell Court House update. The Committee noted the update provided 
within the report with regard to Ewell Court House, and was informed that 
it was anticipated that an additional £15,000 per annum income could be 
generated from the letting of three rooms on the first floor. The Committee 
was also informed that a micro-website specifically for Ewell Court House 
would be created, and would be launched later in the year.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the update in regards to the Venues income & subsidy.

(2) Agreed that the Head of Venues & Facilities, following consultation with 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Committee, be authorised to let the first floor rooms at 
Ewell Court House on such terms as he thinks fit.

5 AURIOL PARK CAFE 

The Committee received and considered a report presenting a proposal for a 
café in Auriol Park Pavilion. The Committee identified that income generation 
from the Council’s assets was of importance in meeting budgetary targets. 

The Committee discussed potential charging structures for use of the pavilion, 
and noted that (should the application be approved) the application of a market 
rate was likely to be more efficient than a profit-sharing arrangement. 

The Committee supported, in principle, the further exploration of the proposal for 
the use of the Pavilion as a café, and noted that detailed negotiations would be 
required prior to a final agreement being granted. 

Following consideration, the Committee:

Page 4

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 14 June 2016 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) Agreed in principle that it wished officers to explore proposals for the sale 
of refreshments from that part of the pavilion in Auriol Park shown cross-
hatched black on the plan attached as Annexe 1 to the report.

(2) Agreed to authorise the Chief Executive, following consultation with ward 
councillors and the Chairman and Vice-
[...]
rgaret Jones
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – Venues Service Review Terms of 
Reference
Annexe 2 – Report of the Scrutiny Review 
Task Group on the Review of Venues – 
Bourne Hall and Hook Road Arena
Annexe 3 – Draft minutes of the meeting of the 
Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee, 27 October 2016

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Agenda for the meeting of the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 27 October 
2016

REPORT SUMMARY
This report presents the Community & Wellbeing Committee with the Report of 
the Scrutiny Review Task Group on its Review of Venues – Bourne Hall and 
Hook Road Arena, approved by the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That the Community & Wellbeing Committee:

(1) receives the Report of the Scrutiny Review Task 
Group on Bourne Hall and Hook Road Arena 
(approved by the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee 11 October 2016) attached at 
Annexe 2;

(2) establishes a working party comprising the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Community & 
Wellbeing Committee and Officers to undertake any 
agreed further investigations into securing 
improvements at Bourne Hall and Hook Road Arena;

Notes

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
8 NOVEMBER 2016

(3) supports the £50,000 refurbishment of the kitchen at 
Bourne Hall from the repairs and renewals fund as 
contained within the 2016/17 revenue budget; 

(4) receives a fully costed business case identifying the 
funding sources for each project prior to the 
commencement of any improvement works at 
Bourne Hall.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 
contributes to two of the Council’s Key Priorities:

1.1.1 Supporting our community; and

1.1.2 Managing our resources.

2 Background

2.1
[...]
er investigation are 
highlighted in its report.

9.4 The Community & Wellbeing Committee is asked to receive the report of 
the Scrutiny Review Task Group on Bourne Hall and Hook Road Arena. It 
is recommended that a working party be established to undertake any 
agreed further investigative work and that the committee support the 
£50,000 refurbishment of the kitchen at Bourne Hall from the repairs and 
renewals fund as contained within the 2016/17 revenue budget.  Lastly, it 
is recommended that the Community & Wellbeing Committee receives a 
fully costed business case identifying the funding sources for each project 
prior to the commencement of any improvement works at Bourne Hall.

WARD(S) AFFECTED: (All Wards);

Page 12

AGENDA ITEM 4



Terms of Reference for Service Review 

Review Title: Venues Service Centres 

 Date: 20/10/2015

What items are within the scope of this review?  Identify any specific items 
considered outside the scope.

In Scope 

 Services provided by the Epsom Playhouse, Bourne Hall & Bourne Hall Museum, 
Ewell Court House and Hook Road Arena.

Out of Scope

 The Rainbow Centre
 The Ebbisham Centre
 Central services charges
 Asset rents

What is the overall aim of doing this work?

 This review forms part of the work programme for preparing the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy outlined in the report to Financial Policy Panel on the 9 June 
2015 to ensure services provided are fit for purpose, meet the needs of local 
residents and are cost effective to provide. 

 Proposals to be developed for improving the efficiency of the service including an 
analysis of the customer base.

What are the objectives?

 To outline the current service provided by the above named venues including (but 
not limited to) 
o Services delivered
o Method of providing the current services 
o Detailed budget for the last three years including revenue and capital 

expenditure
o Provision of performance data and comparison with others (where possible)

 To measure
[...]
e asked or had been submitted by members of the Public.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on the agenda for 
this meeting.

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28 June 2016 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chairman.

15 VENUES REVIEW 

The Committee received a report of the Scrutiny Review Task Group on Bourne 
Hall (including Bourne Hall Museum) and Hook Road Arena. The report provided 
an overview of the Task Group’s investigation into both venues, alongside its 
findings and recommendations.

The Committee noted the arrangements for the Task Group’s formation and its 
terms of reference. The Task Group would also consider the services provided 
by Epsom Playhouse and Ewell Court House; these would be undertaken as its 
next phase of work and detailed in a report to a future meeting of the Audit, 
Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee.

Public Document Pack

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 11 
October 2016

7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Vice-Chairman provided the Committee with a verbal introduction and 
summary of the Task Group’s report, which was attached as Annexe 2 to the 
Committee report. The following matters detailed within the Task Group’s report 
were considered:

a) Continuance of the Bourne Hall Museum. The Committee was informed 
that the Task Group viewed the work of the Museum and its staff as being 
of importance to the community, and that it was much valued by 
educational establishments and public who visited it. The Task Group 
considered that the Bourne Hall Museum should continue as it was 
currently operated, but that officers should continue to monitor the 
Museum’s collection management to ensure that it remained relevant, 
manageable and accessible. The Task Group also considered that a 
report on th
[...]
 on 8 November 2016 to 
represent the Audit, Crime and Disorder and Scrutiny Committee’s views on the 
review.

16 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

The Committee received and noted its work programme 2016/17. During 
consideration of the report, the following matters were considered:

a) Scrutiny Review of the Arrangements for Publicising and Determining 
Planning Applications – Progress Update. The Committee noted that this 
item had been omitted from its work programme in error, and would be 
presented to its meeting in April 2017.

b) Review of CCTV Provision. The Committee was informed that this item 
was likely to be presented to its February 2017 meeting, rather than 

Page 37

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 11 
October 2016

9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

November 2016, as information and a decision regarding street scene 
CCTV was still awaited from partners.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.25 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIRMAN)

Page 38

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 3



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
8 NOVEMBER 2016

VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS AND FUNDING 2017/18

Report of the: Chief Executive
Contact:  Serena Powis
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - Support for Voluntary 

Organisations 2017/18
Other available papers (not 
attached):

REPORT SUMMARY
This report considers the general future support of voluntary organisations in 
2017/18.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Community and Wellbeing Committee 
approves the proposed support for voluntary 
organisations in 2017/18, as detailed in Annexe 1 to 
this report.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 This report links to the Council’s Key Priority “Supporting our 
Community”. It also relates to the Core Values of “Openness” and 
“Integrity”.

2 Background

2.1 The Council provides support to a 
[...]
,121

RELATE Mid-
Surrey 

VOL  06

Nil 2016/17 
= 
£14,910 

2016/17 
= £4,800

Licence is agreed 
at a “market” rent.  
The license 
expires on:
31 March 2017.  It 
is intended to 
grant a new 
licence on largely 
the same terms.

Nil Nil Nil 2016/17 =
£18,510

Proposed 
2017/18 =
£18,510

RELATE pays 
EEBC £1200 
towards rent 
and service. 

i If, when new leases/licences are agreed, the passing rent and or service charge is to be increased, it is proposed that the notional grant in respect of these elements will 
likewise be increased, so that the organisation concerned is no worse off financially.

P
age 44

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 5

A
N

N
E

X
E

 1



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
8 NOVEMBER 2016

EAST SURREY OUTREACH SERVICE

Report of the: Head of Housing & Environmental Services
Contact:  Annette Snell
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - e.S.O.S Annual Statistics for 

2015/16. 
Annexe  2 – e.S.O.S Statistics Sept 2016 

Other available papers (not 
attached):

REPORT SUMMARY
East Surrey Outreach Service (e.S.O.S) is an assertive outreach service for 
rough sleepers and non-priority-need homeless people.

Current funding for the project finishes on 31 March 2017 and further funding of 
£25,000 is required to continue the service for 2017/18. The three other partner 
local authorities are seeking further approval for match funding. 

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Committee requests the Strategy  and 
Resources  Committee, as part of the 2017/18 
budget setting process, to consider a growth bid in 
relation to  the  2017/18 Budget of up to £25,000 to 
enable the ESOS Outreach Service to continue.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The proposals of this report contribute to the following Key Priorities 
contained within the Council’s Corporate Plan 2016-2020:

1.1.1 Managing our Resources 

1.1.2 Su
[...]
ards to 
the Venues income & subsidy.

(2) That the Committee agrees that this report no 
longer be presented at each meeting of the 
Committee, and that  information regarding venues 
income and subsidies instead be provided to 
Members on a quarterly basis via the quarterly 
monitoring report and Members’ Update document.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 One of the Council’s Key Priorities is to manage our resources. By 
delivering income growth and reducing operational costs the aim is to 
reduce the overall subsidy to the Venues.

Page 63

AGENDA ITEM 7



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
8 NOVEMBER 2016

2 Background

2.1 Since October 2011 the Committee (and previous Leisure Committee) has 
received an update on progress towards income targets for the Council’s 
Venues at each of its meetings. This report provides a further update on 
income and subsidies for the Council’s Venues, in the format approved by 
the previous Leisure Committee on 20 October 2015.

3 Proposals

3.1 The financial information displayed in this report is available via the 
quarterly monitoring report provided to Members. Due to the current 
challenges facing the Venues Division in relation to available resources, it 
is proposed instead of providing a Committee report to future meetings, 
information is instead provided on a quarterly basis to Committee 
Members via the monitoring report and Members’ Update document.

4 Venues income & subsidy updates

4.1 The Venues total income update:

April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
£0

£100,000

£200,000

£300,000

£400,000

£500,000

£600,000

£700,000

£800,000

£900,000

2015-6 Actual 2016-7 Actual Budget 2016-7

Venues - Total Income

4.2 The Venues subsidy update:

Page 64

AGENDA ITEM 7



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
8 NOVEMBER 2016

2011-2 Actual 2012-3 Actual 2013-4 Actual 2014-5 Actual 2015-6 Actual 2016-7 
Forecast

-£100,000

£0

£1
[...]
mead Centre 44,000 38,000 6,000

812,677 782,827 29,850

The impact of the current level of demand in 2016/17 upon projected 
income  levels  for 2017/18 will need to be considered carefully during  the 
2017/18 budget setting process. 

6 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

6.1 There are no equalities or legal implications.

6.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: There are no legal issues to be 
considered. 

7 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

7.1 There are no sustainability or community safety implications.

8 Partnerships

8.1 Partnership working with interested organisations would be required in 
order to support business growth for all Venues. These partnerships 
include all hirers, community groups and friends of the individual Venues.

9 Risk Assessment

9.1 There is a risk that due to strong competition the loss of long term hires 
may affect the progress towards the income targets.

10 Conclusion and Recommendations

10.1 That the Committee notes the update in regards to the Venues income & 
subsidy and agrees to receive this information via the quarterly monitoring 
report and Members’ Update in the future.

WARD(S) AFFECTED: (All Wards);

Page 70

AGENDA ITEM 7



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING  COMMITTEE
8 NOVEMBER 2016

BUDGET TARGETS FOR 2017/18

Report of the: Chief Accountant (Interim)
Contact:  Brian Thompson
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision required:

Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not attached): Budget Targets Report to Strategy & Resources 

Committee 27 September 2016

REPORT SUMMARY
This report informs the Committee of the Council’s revenue budgets targets approved 
by the Strategy & Resources Committee.  The report seeks support for changes to 
services and any further guidance on the preparation of the Committee’s service 
estimates for 2017/18 and for the next 2 financial years.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

(1) notes the implications of the budget targets approved by 
the Strategy & Resources Committee; 

(2) supports the changes to services and savings identified 
in section 3.3 of this report and that these are included 
within the budget presented to this Committee in 
January 2017;

(3) supports in principle the future savings options as set 
out in 3.4 of this report for further work and inclusion in 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy;

(4) endorses the work streams as set out in 3.6 of this 
report;

(5) considers how additional savings can be generated to 
address the Council-wide funding gap of £220,000 as 
identified in section 3.8 of this report.

Notes

Page 71

AGENDA ITEM 8



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING  COMMITTEE
8 NOVEMBER 2016

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency Plan aims to maintain 
the financial health of the Council whilst delivering the priorities in the 
Corporate Plan.   

2 Background

2.1 At its meeting on 27 September 2016, the Strategy & Resources Committee 
approved the following General Fund budget targets for 2017/18 based on the 
financial requirement within the four year Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
Efficiency Plan. The targets are as follows:-

 Estimates are prepared including options to reduce organisational costs 
by £556,000 to minimise the use of working balances and maintain a 
minimum working balance of £2.5m in accordance with the medium term 
financial strategy;

 That at least £200,000 in additional revenue is generated from an 
increase in discretionary fees and charges, based on minimum overall 
increase in yield of 3% in 2017/18; 

 That a provision for 2017/18 pay award is made of £180,000 which 
represents 1% pay increase and 0.6% progression;

 That further efficiencies be identified to address the budget shortfalls of 
£220,000 in 2017/18, £374,000 in 2018/19 and £688,000 in 2019/20;

 That the Capital Member Grou

Minutes of the meeting


5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 8 November 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman);Councillor Tony Axelrod (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Rekha Bansil, Kate Chinn, Hannah Dalton, Jane Race, Jean Steer, 
Alan Sursham, Peter Webb and Clive Woodbridge

In Attendance: Councillor David Reeve (Items 10 - 13 only), Councillor Humphrey 
Reynolds (Items 10 - 14 only) and Councillor Clive Smitheram (Items 10 -13 only) 

Absent: 

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Director of Finance and Resources), Ian Dyer (Head 
of Operational Services), Andrew Lunt (Head of Venues & Facilities), Simon Young 
(Head of Legal and Democratic Services), Russell Blackmur (Business Development 
Manager), Serena Powis (Community and Voluntary Sector Liaison Officer), Annette 
Snell (Housing Operations Manager) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

10 QUESTION TIME 
No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 June 2016 were agreed 
as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

13 VENUES REVIEW 

The Committee received a report produced by the Scrutiny Review Task Group 
with regard to its review of venues – Bourne Hall and Hook Road Arena. The 
Scrutiny Review Task Group’s report had been approved by the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting of 27 October 2016.

The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee were in attendance, and provided the meeting with a verbal summary 
of the Scrutiny Review Task Group’s report.

The Committee considered the report and the following matters were noted:



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 8 November 2016 6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

a) Scrutiny Reviews of Epsom Playhouse and Ewell Court House. It was 
noted that the Scrutiny Review Task Group would undertake reviews of 
Epsom Playhouse and Ewell Court House during 2017.

b) Bourne Hall Museum. It was noted that the Scrutiny Review Task Group 
had recommended that the Bourne Hall Museum should continue to be 
operated as it was under current arrangements, and felt that it was a 
valuable asset to the Borough. The Committee noted that it was not 
currently possible to accurately measure the number of visitors to the 
museum. The possibility of introducing a voluntary donation for visitors 
was raised.

c) Bourne Hall catering contract  arrangements. The Committee considered 
that confirmation of event and banquet catering arrangements for Bourne 
Hall was of great importance to the commercial success of the venue. 
Officers informed the Committee that it was intended to have new catering 
arrangements formalised and in place by April 2017.

d) Bourne Hall kitchen refurbishment. The Committee was informed that 
works to refurbish the kitchen at Bourne Hall would cost £32,000 more 
than the initial estimate included within the committee report, of £50,000. 
The cost of the works were therefore estimated to be £82,000. The 
Committee was informed that this additional cost was due to the need to 
replace the wiring, extraction and drainage systems for the kitchen and 
undertake asbestos removal. It was noted that if the Committee supported 
the proposed refurbishment of the kitchen at £82,000, it would be 
necessary to request the Strategy and Resources Committee to approve 
the release of the additional funding required.

It was noted that if the refurbishment was approved, a formal tender 
exercise would be undertaken, and that the works would be project 
managed by the Council’s Head of Venues and Facilities. It was 
anticipated that if approved, the works would begin in January 2017 and 
be completed by the end of February 2017. 

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Received the Report of the Scrutiny Review Task Group on Bourne Hall 
and Hook Road Arena (approved by the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee 11 October 2016);

(2) Agreed to establish a working party comprising the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Community & Wellbeing Committee and Officers to 
undertake any agreed further investigations into securing improvements at 
Bourne Hall and Hook Road Arena;

(3) Supported the £82,000 refurbishment of the kitchen at Bourne Hall from 
the repairs and renewals fund as contained within the 2016/17 revenue 
budget and noted that the Strategy and Resources Committee would be 
requested to consider this release of funds; 



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 8 November 2016 7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(4) Agreed to receive a fully costed business case identifying the funding 
sources for each project prior to the commencement of any improvement 
works at Bourne Hall.

14 VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS AND FUNDING 2017/18 

The Committee received a report requesting its consideration of proposed 
support for voluntary organisations in 2017/18.

The following matter was considered:

a) Changes to support provided by Surrey County Council to Carers of 
Epsom. Members of the Committee had been informed that Surrey 
County Council was considering a review of its support for Carers of 
Epsom. The Committee expressed its support for Carers of Epsom, and 
the services which it provided residents of the Borough. It was noted that 
the Chairman and Vice Chairman would write to Surrey County Council to 
express the Committee’s support, and its concerns that services to 
residents could be adversely affected by the review.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the proposed support for voluntary organisations in 2017/18, as 
detailed in Annexe 1 to the report.

15 EAST SURREY OUTREACH SERVICE 

The Committee received a report requesting approval to funding for the 
continuation of the East Surrey Outreach Service (e.S.O.S.) in 2017/18. Funding 
of up to £25,000 was requested for the continuation of the service.

The following matters were considered:

a) Availability of external funding. The Housing Operations Manager 
informed the Committee that it was hoped that funding for the continuation 
of the service would be received from Government grant, as a fund of 
£10m had recently been announced. If such grant funding was received, it 
would reduce the funding required from the Council.

b) Agreement of local authorities. The Committee noted that e.S.O.S. was 
currently funded by (and operated in) Mole Valley, Epsom and Ewell, 
Reigate and Banstead and Tandridge Boroughs/Districts. Each Council 
would consider whether it wished to continue to support the service. The 
Committee was informed that if an authority withdrew its support for 
e.S.O.S., Officers anticipated that the service would continue and would 
be reduced in size to operate only in those areas which provided funding.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Requested the Strategy and Resources Committee, as part of the 
2017/18 budget setting process, to consider a growth bid in relation to the 



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 8 November 2016 8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

2017/18 Budget of up to £25,000 to enable the ESOS Outreach Service to 
continue.

16 VENUES INCOME & SUBSIDY UPDATE - NOVEMBER 2016 

The Committee received a report providing details on performance of the 
Council’s venues, and a potential end-of-year outturn with regards to income and 
subsidy.

The following matters were considered:

a) Consideration of venues income and subsidy updates in the future. 
Officers proposed that information regarding venues performance be 
directly provided to Members of the Committee via email and the 
“Members’ Update” document in future, rather than as a Committee 
report. This would enable the information to be provided to Committee 
Members in a more timely manner.

b) Ewell Court House steps. The Committee was informed that the steps 
onto the lawn area at Ewell Court House had still not been completed. 
Concern at this had been raised with the managing director of the 
contractor responsible for the works, and the importance of the works to 
the local community had been communicated. The contractor had 
undertaken to provide Officers with an emergency plan for completion of 
the works within the next 24 hours.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the update in regards to the Venues income & subsidy.

(2) Agreed that this report no longer be presented at each meeting of the 
Committee, and that information regarding venues income and subsidies 
instead be provided to Members on a quarterly basis via the quarterly 
monitoring report and Members’ Update document.

17 BUDGET TARGETS FOR 2017/18 

The Committee received a report informing it of the budget targets approved by 
the Strategy and Resources Committee, and seeking guidance on preparation of 
its service estimates.

It was noted that an entry for “Venues service review” (valued at £64,000) 
included in Table 1, paragraph 3.3 of the report should be removed from the list 
of savings for 2017/18.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the implications of the budget targets approved by the Strategy & 
Resources Committee; 



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 8 November 2016 9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(2) Supported the changes to services and savings identified in section 3.3 of 
the report and that these be included within the budget presented to the 
Committee in January 2017, subject to the item “Venues service review” 
(£64,000) being removed from the list;

(3) Supported in principle the future savings options as set out in 3.4 of the 
report for further work and inclusion in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy;

(4) Endorsed the work streams as set out in 3.6 of the report;

(5) Noted the approach to be taken in the identification of additional savings 
to be generated to address the Council-wide funding gap of £220,000 as 
identified in section 3.8 of the report.

18 CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2016 TO 2017 

The Committee received a report providing an update against Key Priority 
Performance Targets for 2016/17.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the performance reported in Annexe 1 to the report, and did not 
identify any areas of concern.

19 OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

The Committee received and noted the outstanding references to Officers.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.02 pm

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIRMAN)


